UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
Plaintiff,)	
V.)	NO. 1:19-cr-00378-JMS-MJD
	ĺ	
WILLIAM ERIC MEEK and)	-01
BOBBY LEE PEAVLER,)	-02
,)	
Defendants		

GOVERNMENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

Comes now the United States of America, by and through the undersigned attorneys, and pursuant to Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 48(a), requests leave from this Court to dismiss the Indictment in the above-captioned action against both defendants. The Government believes that the Indictment should be dismissed with prejudice, in the interests of justice.

Respectfully submitted,

LORINDA LARYEA

Acting Chief, Fraud Section

ZACHARY A. MYERS

United States Attorney

Emily C. Scruggs

Robert Spencer Ryan

U.S. Department of Justice,
Criminal Division, Fraud Section

1400 New York Ave, NW

Washington, DC 20005

Kyle Sawa

Kyle Sawa

Assistant United States Attorney
Office of the United States Attorney
10 W. Market St., Suite 2100
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-3048

Date: August 10, 2022

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on August 10, 2022, a copy of the foregoing motion was filed electronically. Notice of this filing will be sent to the following parties by operation of the Court's electronic filing system. Parties may access this filing through the Court's system. Service of this filing will be made on all ECF-registered counsel by operation of the Court's electronic filing system. Parties may access this filing through the court's system.

<u>/s Kyle Sawa</u>
Kyle Sawa
Assistant United States Attorney
Office of the United States Attorney
10 W. Market St., Suite 2100
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-3048

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
Plaintiff,)	
V.)	NO. 1:19-cr-00378-JMS-MJD
	ĺ	
WILLIAM ERIC MEEK and)	-01
BOBBY LEE PEAVLER,)	-02
,)	
Defendants		

<u>ORDER</u>

Upon consideration of the Government's Motion to Dismiss the Indictment, it is

ORDERED that the Motion to Dismiss the Indictment with prejudice against both defendants is hereby GRANTED.

Distribution to all registered counsel via electronic notification.